
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 2 JULY 2021, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
Members of the public may listen to this meeting live on the Council’s website at the 
following link:- 
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=200&MId=7344&Ver=
4 
 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Audit Committee’s 

terms of reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  

Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
 
Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on TUESDAY 29 JUNE 2021.  
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors E Lane, J Ward, H Brand and J Davies.  
 

1.   MINUTES  

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=200&MId=7344&Ver=4
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=200&MId=7344&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 23 October 2020, 29 January 2021 
and 26 March 2021 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 At the conclusion of this part of the Agenda, the Chairman will move the following 
resolution:- 
 
"That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
the Press be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the 
grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act and the public interest in 
maintaining the exception outweighs the public interest in disclosing it." 
 
Description of exempt information:– Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 
 
 

Part II - Private Session 

Members are reminded that reports and information relating to this session are not for 
publication and should be treated as strictly confidential. 
 
 

5.   REVIEW OF INFORMATION GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
(CONFIDENTIAL REPORT) (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To receive a confidential report on an information governance review. 

 The meeting will resume in public session 

6.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUT-TURN REPORT 2021 (Pages 13 - 26) 

 To consider the Treasury Management Out-Turn Report 2021. 

7.   FINAL ACCOUNTS 2020/21 BAD DEBTS WRITE OFF (Pages 27 - 34) 

 To receive report for Final Accounts Bad Debts Write-off. 

8.   PROCUREMENT RULES, REGULATIONS & CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS - 
WAIVERS 2020/21 (Pages 35 - 38) 

 To receive a report for Procurement Waivers 2020/21. 

9.   FRAUD - ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 39 - 44) 



 
 

 
 

 

 To receive a Fraud Report 2020/21. 

10.   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2020-21 (Pages 45 - 60) 

 To receive the Internal Audit Report and Opinion Report 2020/21. 

11.   CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW (Pages 61 - 68) 

 To receive report on the Local Code of Good Governance Review. 

12.   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021 (Pages 69 - 78) 

 To consider the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021. 

13.   DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2020 / 2021 (Pages 79 - 92) 

 To consider the Draft Annual Financial Report 2021. 

14.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021 (Pages 93 - 134) 

 To consider the External Audit Plan 2021. 

15.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 135 - 136) 

 To note the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

16.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Alan O'Sullivan (Chairman) 
Emma Lane (Vice-Chairman) 
Alan Alvey 
Hilary Brand 
 

Jack Davies 
Martyn Levitt 
Ann Sevier 
John Ward 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

5

Agenda Item 5
Not for Publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 2 JULY 2021 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL OUTTURN REPORT 
2020/21 

1. PURPOSE 

1.1. New Forest District Council has adopted the key recommendations of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code), 
last updated in 2017.  The CIPFA Code requires the Council to approve a 
treasury management strategy before the start of the year and a semi-
annual and annual treasury outturn report.  The purpose of this report is 
therefore to meet this obligation by providing an update on the 
performance of the treasury management function during 2020/21. 

 

2. SUMMARY 

2.1. This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code and provides an 
update on the performance of the treasury management function during 
2020/21. 

2.2. The Council’s treasury management strategy was most recently updated 
and approved at a meeting of Full Council in February 2021. The Council 
has borrowed and invested sums of money and is therefore exposed to 
financial risks incl
[...]

2.  BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The Procurement Rules, Regulations & Contract Standing Orders provides the rules to 

be followed for the procurement of goods, services and works and ensures that the 
Council complies with procurement legislation whilst obtaining value for money in 
purchasing.  

 
2.2 Procurement Rules, Regulations & Contract Standing Orders must be followed by all 

individuals responsible for procurement for, or on behalf of the Council.  
 
2.3 The Regulations provide for limited exceptions to the prescribed rules which include 

the following:  
 

 Procurement through a Consortium or similar body of which the Council is a 
member 
 

 Works carried out under Agency arrangements which states that the Standing 
Orders of the Principal Authority apply 
 

 Appointment of specialist experts for legal matters and proceedings  
 

 Appointment of Counsel by Legal Services 
 

 Financial advice sought by the s151 officer 
 
2.4  Where the above exceptions do not apply and a Contract Administrator has a valid 

reason for not complying with Standing Orders, an application for a waiver may be 
submitted for approval. Table 1 shows the level of approval required for waivers for 
2020/21:  

  
 Table 1 – Delegated authority to approve waivers  
 

Value of Contract Approval Required 
 

£0 – EU Procurement Levels Executive Head of Governance and Housing; 
Service Manager – Legal, Solicitor  
 

 
  

35

Agenda Item 8



 
3.  WAIVERS GRANTED 2020/21 
 
3.1  There were 5 applications for a waiver against the Procurement Rules, Regulations 

and Contract Standing Orders between 1 April 2020 and 31 March 2021, of which 4 
were approved and 1 is still in progress. The total value of all approved waivers was 
£1,000,053. This compares with 39 applications submitted during 2017/18, with 
approved waivers totalling £2,964,979.96; 14 applications in 2018/19 with a value of 
£409,695.00; and 10 applications in 2019/20 with a total value of the 7 approved 
waivers of £
[...]
buy) 106 

Housing Options (waiting list) 16 

Revenues & Benefits (non-residence/entitlement/income) 489 

Finance (duplicate creditors) 195 

HMRC – capital, property ownership TBC 

Business Grants 38 

Total 876 

 

 5.3 From the matches to date, 118 have been checked, with 758 matches still to be 

reviewed and investigated where appropriate.  The results have identified one 

Council Tax Reduction claim with undeclared earnings, detailed in 2.2 above. 

 

 

40



 

 

6. BUSINESS SUPPORT GRANTS 

 

6.1  In response to COVID the council has administered various grants to support 

businesses.  The application form had in-built security checks to minimise 

fraudulent claims.  We have used Spotlight and NFI data-matching software to 

check eligibility to over 5,000 grant applications and contacted businesses where 

discrepancies or criteria were not met, for example a business was insolvent or 

subject to a striking off notice. 

 

6.2 Investigations were also undertaken from referrals from Economic Development 

to ensure eligibility.  One such investigation resulted in a grant being recovered 

to which there was no entitlement. 

 

6.3 We received regular updates from Hampshire County Council on known 

fraudulent applications identified from across the country and checked our 

records.  Three grants totalling £60,000 were paid to an organised fraudster, 

operating nationally, with details being known after the payment.  This was 

reported to the National Anti-Fraud Network.  We also received two applications 

for the Additional Restrictions Grant from claimants confirmed to be fraudsters, 

however, due to our robust pre-payment checks these applications had already 

been refused. 

 

7. TRAINING 

 

7.1 We are reviewing the e-learning training module and this will be published to 

staff for mandatory completion during 2021/22.   

 

7.2 All 80 staff who are Procurement Card holders received training during 2020/21. 

 

7.3 There is atten
[...]
ed tenant was not living 
in property as main residence.   

No penalty as tenancy 
surrendered and savings 
made on property recovery, 
national estimate £18.000 

Application for Additional 
Restrictions Grant 

Non-eligibility to the grant  Invoice sent for £1,000 

Small Business / 
Discretionary Grant – 
Matching with other LA 

NFDC Grant issued correctly NFDC Grant issued 
correctly but a grant at 
another council may be 
recovered 

National level fraud relating to 
Non-entitlement to Retail, 
Hospitality and Leisure Grant 

Three cases identified at NFDC 
totaling £60,000 

Reported to National Anti-
Fraud Network. 

 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
  
  
  
 1 

EMT – 29 JUNE 2021 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 02 JULY 2021 
 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2020-21 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
framework of risk management, internal control and governance for the year 
ending 31 March 2021. 
 

2. SUMMARY 

 

2.1. In accordance with proper internal audit practices, the Chief Internal Auditor is 
required to provide a written report reviewing the effectiveness of the system 
of internal control to inform the production of the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

2.2. The Annual Report for 2020-21 (attached at Appendix 1) provides the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
framework of risk management, control and governance processes and 
summarises audit work from which that opinion is derived for the year ending 
31 March 2021. 
 

2.3. The Audit Committee’s attention is drawn to the following points: 
 

 Internal audit was compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards during 2020-21; 

 The Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
management control is considered to be ‘Reasonable’ and audit 
testing has d
[...]
us year’s (2019/20) Action 

Plan,  which was reported to Audit Committee in July 2020. The reported progress can be 
found in Appendix 2. 

 
2.4 The main areas identified for further improvement arising out of this review are summarised 

below with detailed actions recommended in Appendix 3. 
 

61

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1  Although there are no direct financial implications arising from this report, good governance 

arrangements provide assurance in respect of financial management. 
 
 
4. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS 
 
4.1 There are no environmental matters arising directly from this report. 
 
 
5. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Ethical behaviour in terms of avoiding fraud and corruption is an intrinsic element of good 

corporate governance and this report provides assurance in that regard. 
 
 
6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
7. CONCLUSIONS 
 
7.1 It is the view of the Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer that the Council is able to have 

confidence in the effectiveness of its governance arrangements.  This is illustrated by the few 
and relatively minor areas identified in Appendix 3 for review. 

 
 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 The Audit Committee notes the assessment carried out by the Monitoring Officer and the Chief 

Finance Officer and the actions set out in Appendix 3. 
 

 

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers: 

Grainne O’Rourke  Local Code of Good Governance- 
Monitoring Officer  The New Framework March 2017 
Tel: (023) 8028 5076  
E-mail: grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
Alan Bethune 
Chief Finance Officer (S151) 
Tel: (023) 8028 5001 
E-mail: alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk

62



 

 

APPENDIX 1 
Summary of the Council’s compliance with its adopted Code of Good Governance for period 2020/21 
 

Principle Assessment of Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer and 
Evidence 

A. How
[...]
, the document remains 
open for update until it is approved in September 2021 and can make reference to any 
significant matters that arise. 
 

2.5 The Statement has been reviewed by the Executive Management Team. The draft AGS for 
2020/21 is attached in Appendix 1.   
 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 There are no financial consequences arising directly from this report. 
 
 
4. EQUALITIES & DIVERSITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS 
 
4.1  There are no equalities & diversity or environmental matters associated with this report. 
 
 
5. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1  There are no crime and disorder issues arising directly from this report. 

 
 

69

Agenda Item 12



 

 

6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 The Annual Governance Statement reports that the Council has sound levels of internal 

control and good governance arrangements.   
 
6.2 The Statement does identify some areas for improvement and these will be managed by the 

Council’s Executive Management Team. 
 
 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 That the Audit Committee approves the draft Annual Governance Statement for the Financial 

Year ended 31st March 2021 as reported in Appendix 1. 
 
  
 
 

For Further Information Contact Background Papers 
  
Alan Bethune 
Executive Head - Financial (S151) & 
Corporate Services 
alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Grainne O’Rourke 
Executive Head – Governance & Housing 
grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Framework 2016 
 
   

 

70

mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk


 

 

            Appendix 1 
THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
2020/21 

 
1. Scope of Responsibility 
 
New Forest District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
with the law, proper standards are adhered to and that public money is safeguarded, properly 
accounted for and used economically, efficiently and effectively. It has a duty under the Local 
Government Act
[...]
egulations 2015, to extend the deadline for publishing audited local authority accounts 
to 30 September from 31 July. The Government response said the deadline would be 
extended for two years from 2020/21 and to review at that point whether there is a 
continued need to have an extended deadline. These Accounts and Audit (Amendment) 
Regulations 2021 came into force on 31 March 2021. 

 
1.3 As covered on this Committee agenda, the Council’s External Auditor will explain why 

their audit timings do not fit with the revised dates as per the (Amended) regulations. 
 
 
2. Purpose of the Report 
 

2.1 This report updates Members on progress to achieve the required timetable, to advise 
Members of key issues in the planned report and to seek Members approval for any 
changes to Accounting Policies (if applicable). 

 
 
3. Statement of Accounts Position 
 

3.1 The Council is required to include the following accounting statements within the Annual 
Financial Report: 

1a) Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
1b) Expenditure and Funding Analysis (in NFDC management format) 
2) Movement in Reserves 
3) Balance Sheet 
4) Housing Revenue Account 
5a) Collection Fund – Council Tax 
5b) Collection Fund – Business Rates 
6) Cash Flow Statement 

 
3.2 The draft Accounting Statements for 2020/21, prior to external audit, are set out in 

Appendices 1 – 6.  The Expenditure and Funding Analysis Statement included as 
appendix 1b, is a supporting statement to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement. 

 
3.3 The full Draft Unaudited Annual Financial Report will be made available on the Council’s 

Website before the statutory deadline of 31 July 2021.  Should any member of the Audit 
Committee wish to raise any queries on the statement before the December Committee 

79

Agenda Item 13



 

 

meeting, the contact details for the Council’s Chief Financial Officer are included at the 
foot of this report. 

 
 
4. Accounting Policy Changes and Other Key 
[...]
during 2022 and will result in new 
contribution rates being set for 2023/24 – 2025/26. 

 
 
 

82



 

 

6. Recommendations 
 

6.1 That Members note the draft Accounting Statements set out in Appendices 1-6 which 
are a summary of the Annual Financial Report that will be certified by the Responsible 
Financial (S151) Officer for the submission to the external auditor by the deadline of 31 
July. 

 
 
 
 
For Further Information Please Contact: 
Alan Bethune 
Executive Head of Financial and Corporate Services 
Section 151 Officer 
Telephone: 023 8028 5001 
E-mail: Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 

83

mailto:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

         APPENDIX 1a  
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 

 

Gross Gross Net Gross Gross Net

Expend Income Expend Note Expend Income Expend

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

2,566 (562) 2,004  Community Affairs  2,377 (1,045) 1,332

12,996 (3,290) 9,706  Environment and Regulatory Services  15,547 (3,800) 11,747

40,250 (34,327) 5,923  Finance, Investment and Corporate Services  38,930 (34,824) 4,106

6,901 (4,573) 2,328  Housing Services  6,685 (4,651) 2,034

45 0 45  Leader and Corporate Affairs  174 0 174

9,894 (7,253) 2,641  Leisure and Wellbeing  8,552 (2,210) 6,342

837 (614) 223  Economic Development  360 (323) 37

7,489 (5,457) 2,032  Planning and Infrastructure  7,323 (4,693) 2,630

80,978 (56,076) 24,902  General Fund 79,948 (51,546) 28,402

28,492 (28,002) 490  Housing Revenue Account  24,767 (28,097) (3,330)

109,470 (84,078) 25,392  Cost of Services 104,715 (79,643) 25,072

 Other Operating Expenditure

6,106  Town and Parish Council Precepts 6,519

574  Payments to the Government Housing Capital Receipts Pool 574

(1,365)  (Gains)/Losses on the disposal of Non-Current Assets (1,079)

358 (1,192)  VAT Assessment / (Refund) 0 0

4,481  Total Other Operating Expenditure 6,014

 Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure

 Interest Payable and Similar Charges:
[...]
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2020-21
	Appendix 1

	11 Code of Good Governance Review
	12 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021
	13 Draft Annual Financial Report 2020 / 2021
	Appendices

	14 External Audit Plan 2021
	15 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

2 JULY 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Friday, 2 July 2021 
 

* Cllr Alan O'Sullivan (Chairman) 
  Cllr Emma Lane (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Alan Alvey 
  Hilary Brand 
  Jack Davies 
 

* Martyn Levitt 
* Ann Sevier 
  John Ward 
 

*Present 
 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Lisa Conway, Antony Harvey, Alan Bethune, Grainne O'Rourke, Andy Rogers, 
Ryan Stevens, G Farley and K Suter 
 
Apologies 
Apologies were received from Councillors E Lane, J Ward, H Brand and J Davies.  
 

4   MINUTES  

That the minutes of the meetings held on 23 October 2020, 29 January 2021 
and 26 March 2021 be confirmed and signed. 
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in connection with any agenda item. 
 

6   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 

7   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

RESOLVED: 
 
That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
the Press be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act and the public 
interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
it. 
  
[Description of exempt information:– Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).] 
  



 
Audit Cttee 2 JULY 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

  
 

8   REVIEW OF INFORMATION GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
(CONFIDENTIAL REPORT)  

The Committee considered a Confidential report on a review of the Council’s 
information Governance arrangements. 
 
The report provided the Committee with information in respect of a recent review 
carried out by the Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer into how the 
Council dealt with data handling processes and procedures, including Freedom of 
Information (‘FOI’) and Subject Access Requests. The review examined the existing 
governance framework surrounding information handling and how the Council dealt 
with its responsibilities to identify any improvements that could be made to existing 
arrangements. 
 
The review was prompted, in part, because the Council needed to appoint a new 
Data Protection Officer following the recent departure of the Council’s Legal 
Services Service Manager to take up new employment.  
 
The outcome of the review included a number of recommended changes to further 
strengthen arrangements and procedures within the Council, which had now been 
been implemented, with the agreement of EMT.   
 
It was agreed that the Committee receive an annual report on Information 
Governance  Issues. 
 
It was suggested that members receive e-learning on the topic.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

9   TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUT-TURN REPORT 2021  

[The meeting resumed in public session] 
 
The Committee considered the Treasury Management Out-Turn Report for 2021. 
 
The report included details on: 
 

 External and local context  

 Borrowing activity  

 Treasury management activity  

 Non - treasury investments 

 Compliance  

 Treasury management indicators 
  

It was noted at Table 1 that borrowing was up by £1.8m over the previous year as 
internal funds had been used to finance the capital programme, including the 
purchase of investment property.  Overall investment balances had reduced, as 
demonstrated by Tables 2 and 4.  The Council’s investment portfolio (Table 5) 
compared favourably with other authorities and the capital growth achieved in 
pooled funds during the year meant these had now recovered to their original 



 
Audit Cttee 2 JULY 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

acquisition values (Table 6), whilst having generated a strong income return since 
purchase (Table 7). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

10   FINAL ACCOUNTS 2020/21 BAD DEBTS WRITE OFF  

The Committee received a report on the total bad debts written off during the 
financial year 2020/21. 
 
The Chairman congratulated offices on the overall outcome in view of the 
constraints of the pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

11   PROCUREMENT RULES, REGULATIONS & CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS - 
WAIVERS 2020/21  

The Committee received a report on Procurement Waivers in 2020/21. 
 
There were 5 applications for a waiver against the Procurement Rules, Regulations 
and Contract Standing Orders between 1 April 2020 and 31 March 2021, of which 4 
were approved and at the time of writing the report, 1 was still in progress.  
 
The total value of all approved waivers was £1,000,053. This compared with 39 
applications submitted during 2017/18, with approved waivers totalling 
£2,964,979.96; 14 applications in 2018/19 with a value of £409,695.00; and 10 
applications in 2019/20 with a total value of the 7 approved waivers of £301,148. 
 
It was explained that some of the waivers were required to enable the Council to 
expedite work on void properties, when there had been a shortage of materials and 
various other difficulties at a time when it was vital to clear a backlog to make 
properties available for tenants.  Officers were satisfied that the waivers procedure 
was only being used in exceptional circumstances.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

12   FRAUD - ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  

The Committee received the Fraud Report for 2020/21. 
 
It was noted that COVID had an impact on fraud as the Authority was unable to 
undertake face to face interviews.  
 
A summary was given of the main elements of the anti - fraud activities as follows: 
 

 62 fraud referrals relating to housing benefit 



 
Audit Cttee 2 JULY 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

 Policies on Money laundering, whistleblowing and fraud strategy would be 
reviewed and brought to the next meeting. 

 Joint working with DWP on investigations and prosecutions 

 Participation in the Cabinet Office National Fraud Initiative 

 Business support grants – security/eligibility checks 

 Fraud Risk register – all council services considered potential risks 

 Publicity of frauds identified, to act as a deterrent  
 
The Council received regular updates from Hampshire County Council on known 
fraudulent applications identified from across the country, and checked its records.  
 
Three grants totalling £60,000 were paid to an organised fraudster, operating 
nationally, with details being known after the payment. This was reported to the 
National Anti-Fraud Network. It was confirmed there was no recompense sought 
from the Council as these grants were given in line with government guidance and 
the same fraud had occurred in many authorities.  
 
The Council also received two applications for the Additional Restrictions Grant 
from claimants, confirmed to be fraudsters, however, due to robust pre-payment 
checks these applications had already been refused. 
 
Clarification was given relating to page 43, (Appendix 1) where the wording under 
the middle column (Result), top row should have read ‘Member of staff given 
guidance on protocols.’ 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

13   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2020-21  

The Committee received the Internal Auditor’s report and opinion for 2020/21, 
which  provided the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of risk management, internal control and 
governance for the year ending 31 March 2021. 
 
The Committee was pleased to note that Covid had not compromised the integrity 
of the audit this year and the team had met 97% of the targeted work.  The Internal 
Auditor thanked NFDC officers for their assistance and support towards achieving 
these results. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion for 2020-21 be noted. 
 

14   CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW  

The Committee received the Annual Local Code of Good Governance Review 
report 2020/21, by the Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer. 
 
The Committee noted that progress had been made on compliance actions in 
regard  to the Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard Accreditation, where 



 
Audit Cttee 2 JULY 2021 
 

 

 
5 

 

the single payment source had been identified, and it was noted telephony changes 
were required as part of the resolution of this item by the March 2022 deadline. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the assessment carried out by the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance 
Officer and the actions set out in Appendix 3, be noted. 
 

15   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021  

The Committee considered the Draft Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21. 
 
Members noted the updated version of the report circulated after the main 
despatch. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement reported that the Council had sound levels of 
internal control and good governance arrangements. The Statement identified some 
areas for improvement and these would be managed by the Council’s Executive 
Management Team. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft Annual Governance Statement for the Financial Year ended 31st 
March 2021 as reported in Appendix 1, be approved. 
 

16   DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2020 / 2021  

The Committee considered the Draft Annual Financial Report for 2020/2021. 
 
The Council was required to include the following accounting statements within the 
Annual Financial Report for 2020/2021. 
 
1a) Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
1b) Expenditure and Funding Analysis (in NFDC management format) 
2) Movement in Reserves 
3) Balance Sheet 
4) Housing Revenue Account 
5a) Collection Fund – Council Tax 
5b) Collection Fund – Business Rates 
6) Cash Flow Statement 
 
The Section 151 Officer summarised the key factors affecting this year’s accounts: 
 

 For 2020/21, the Business Rates collection fund showed a deficit of £28.4 
million, as a result of the additional reliefs announced by the Government in 
response to the pandemic, where many businesses had their Business rates 
exempted. The Council was fully reimbursed to reflect this, but this would 
show in the following year. 

 The accounts as presented with NFDC, Group accounts are also being 
prepared to include Appletree Property Holdings; the Council’s residential 
property investment arm. 

 The Council’s overall financial position showed a balance sheet reduction of 
£6m last year, but the Council’s net assets still stood at £267m. 

 The value of Council dwellings increased. 



 
Audit Cttee 2 JULY 2021 
 

 

 
6 

 

 The value of the Council’s investment property had increased, though this 
was reflected in the corresponding reduction in cash held by the Council. 

 Reserves had increased by £14.4m, though much of this would be applied 
to the Council’s proportion of the Business Rates deficit.   

 Delivery on General Fund Services over the last financial year 

 Delivery of Capital Programme, a spend of just under £27m against a target 
of approximately £25m, as a result of reduced slippage and additional 
schemes. 

 Good performance on pooled funds interest earnings despite a difficult year 

 Pension liability up £17m. An actuarial review due in 2022, which would 
address this. 
  

It was confirmed that responsibility and oversight for profit or losses in respect of 
Appletree Holdings, was with the Investment Panel (residential and commercial), 
received updates from Andrew Smith, Service Manager, Estates and Valuation, as 
Director of that Company.  The shareholder representation comprised S151 Officer, 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Chief Executive.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Committee note the draft Accounting Statements set out in Appendices 1-6, 
which were a summary of the Annual Financial Report that would be certified by the 
Responsible Financial (S151) Officer for the submission to the External Auditor by 
the deadline of 31 July 2021. 
 

17   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021  

The Committee considered the External Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 
2021. 
 
The Committee noted supplementary papers relating to this item, which were 
circulated after the main agenda papers and included 2 letters, dated  27 January 
and 1 June 2021, from Ernst and Young (EY) to all Audit Committee Chairs.   
 
Mr Suter presented the Plan and explained that this would normally be presented in 
March but due to Covid 19, changing timescales, and various backlogs, there had 
been delays to normal EY cycles. 
 
Members noted the dashboard at page 97 which gave an overview of the audit 
strategy and changes in risk or focus and new areas for audit. 
 
Mr Suter explained that, given the close of accounts was now 31 July 2021, EY was 
unable to achieve an appropriate high quality audit by 30 September 2021 across 
all of their clients.  The timing of audits had therefore been reviewed and as a result 
the external audit for New Forest District Council had been moved from July 2021 
to November 2021.  He stressed that this in no way reflected on the quality of the 
Council’s accounts or its ability to support an audit. He emphasised the difficulties 
faced by EY in terms of remote working, changing timescales and their own staff 
shortages due to the wider audit market. Measures were in place to address the 
situation. He acknowledged the difficulties this would pose for the Council.  
 
The S151 Officer explained that his would disrupt and delay the Council’s 
accountancy workloads and timescales, as they were due to deal with other 
scheduled work at that time. Some external returns would not be possible to 
complete by the required deadline.   



 
Audit Cttee 2 JULY 2021 
 

 

 
7 

 

 
The Chairman asked the Section 151 officer to prepare a letter from the Chairman 
in response to the revised Audit Timeline as set out by Mr Suter, outlining the 
Committee’s disappointment at the External Auditor missing the revised targeted 
audit completion date. The Committee supported the Chairman’s suggestion and 
echoed the Chairman’s comments. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted, subject to a letter being sent to EY from the Chairman of 
the Committee as outlined above.  
 
 

18   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

The Committee considered its Work Plan for 2021/22. 
 
It was noted that, due to the delay in audit time scales discussed earlier in the 
meeting, it would be necessary to delete the 10 September 2021 meeting, and 
schedule a Committee meeting on the new date of 17 December 2021 at 9.30am. 
 
The meeting date of 29 October 2021 would remain as scheduled.   
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


